For the above reasons I conclude Ms Shannon has a personal grievance in that she was 

unjustifiably dismissed.  I also conclude she is owed various amounts for unpaid wages and 

reimbursements.   

As a result I order Freda Wiley Limited pay Ms Shannon: 

(a) $12,000.00 (twelve thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliation, loss of 

dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of the Act; and  

(b) A further $2,542.67 (two thousand, five hundred and forty two dollars and sixty 

seven cents) as reimbursement of unpaid wages, holidays pay and incidental 

expenditure. 

At the request of Ms Westwood costs are reserved.  Should she wish to seek costs a 

memorandum is to be lodged after which Freda Wiley will have two weeks to respond.